Tube Supply was considered the primary beneficiary of Willeford-Sorensen, Ltd. ("WSL"), a variable interest entity, since it guaranteed
various debt of WSL. Thus, in its historical financial statements WSL was consolidated. The impact of consolidating WSL on Tube Supply's
income statement is not significant and, therefore, has been ignored in the pro forma adjustments below. WSL will not be consolidated as part of
the Acquisition since the Tube Supply guarantees of various WSL debts were terminated upon closing of the Acquisition.

23

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

(1)   Basis of Presentation

   On December 15, 2011, the Company acquired 100 percent of the outstanding common shares of Tube Supply for cash. The accompanying
pro forma financial statement presents the pro forma combined results of operations of the combined company based upon historical financial

   AM Castle
Tube

Supply
   Fiscal Year Ended

($ in Thousands)
December 31,

2011
October 31,

2011   Reclass.
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Note

Reference
Pro Forma
Combined

   a
Net sales   $ 1,132,366   $ 207,458   $ —  $ (7,648 )   $ 1,332,176

Cost of materials
(exclusive of
depreciation and
amortization)   845,609   143,179   —   (11,721

)   b   977,067

Warehouse,
processing and
delivery expense   134,898   1,772   224   c   136,894

Selling, general and
administrative
expense   126,193   20,295   (2,851 )   (2,557 )   d   141,080

Depreciation and
amortization
expense   20,472   —   1,079   5,357   e   26,908

Operating income
(loss)   5,194   43,984   —   1,049   50,227

Interest expense,
net   (19,807

)   (1,060

)   (18,738

)   f   (39,605

)

Income (loss)
before income
taxes and
equity in
earnings of
joint venture   (14,613 )   43,924   —   (17,689 )   10,668

Income tax expense
(benefit)   (1,126

)   3,885   —   5,063   g   7,822

Income (loss)
before equity
in earnings of
joint venture   (13,487 )   39,039   —   (22,752 )   2,800

Equity in earnings
of joint venture   11,727   —   —   —   11,727

Net income (loss)   $ (1,760 ) $ 39,039   $ —  $ (22,752 )   $ 14,527

Basic loss per share   $ (0.08 )   h   $ 0.63
Weighted average

common shares
outstanding—
basic   22,983   h   22,983

Diluted loss per
share   $ (0.08 )   h   $ 0.58

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding—
diluted   22,983   h   25,002

statements of the Company and Tube Supply, after giving effect to the Acquisition adjustments described in these notes. The operating results of
Tube Supply from December 15, 2011, the date of acquisition, through December 31, 2011 have been excluded from the pro forma financial